of a timing mismatch between the hedged item and the hedging instrument regarding IBOR
transition. For further details, see ‘Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks’
above.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group has not designated any derivatives as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   139

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

44. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

iv. Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 Profit and loss

 100bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

 RO’000  RO’000
2022

Interest bearing liabilities 2,985  (2,985)

2021

Interest bearing liabilities 2,561  (2,561)

The Group may face increased borrowing costs on some of its Group borrowings, should lenders
invoke their rights under standard market disruption clauses (where applicable), if the cost to
lenders of obtaining matching deposits exceeds LIBOR for the relevant currency and interest
period.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial
instrument was:

 Carrying amount
 2022  2021

 RO’000  RO’000
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets -  -

Financial liabilities
-Variable financial liabilities 3,809,961  2,267,536

[…]

Rest of the world 479,607  325,687

 15,067,452  8,768,016

*The comparative information is restated on account of implementation of IAS 16 amendment. See
Note 48.

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   148

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

48.   Restatement of comparative information

As disclosed in Note 3.3, the Group has adopted amendment to IAS 16 with effective from 1 January

2022 and accordingly has restated the comparative information. As a results of adoption of IAS 16

amendment, the Groups restated and recognised net trail run revenue and cost of RO 42.1 million by

increase the carrying value of property, plant and equipment, Oil and gas production and development

assets and provision.

The significant portion of net income was generated from trial run of OQ Plastic LLC plant amounting

to RO 38.2 million.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

a) Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

  Impact of IAS 16 amendment

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

 Notes RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Property, plant and equipment 6 4,318,667 41,499 4,360,166
Oil and gas production and development
assets

7 1,230,658 1,490 1,232,148

Others  5,621,735   -   5,621,735

Total assets  11,171,060 42,989 11,214,049

Accumulated losses  (156,140) 42,112  (114,028)

Others  3,662,614   -   3,662,614

Total equity  3,506,474 42,112 3,548,586

Provisions 30 106,631 877 107,508

Others 31 7,557,955   -   7,557,955

Total liabilities  7,664,586 877 7,665,463

Total equity and liabilities  11,171,060 42,989 11,214,049

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   149

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

48.   Restatement of comparative information (continued)

b) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

  Impact of IAS 16 amendment

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

 Notes RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Revenue 34 8,768,016 216,824 8,984,840
Cost of goods sold 34 (7,871,695) (175,471) (8,047,166)

Finance cost 40 (167,426) 759  (166,667)
Others  (27,231)   -   (27,231)

Profit  701,664 42,112 743,776

Total comprehensive income  801,140 42,112 843,252

c) Consolidated statement of cash flow

Operating activities

Profit / (Loss) before tax   793,955  42,112   836,067
Adjustments for:

Depreciation including right of use assets  584,019   369   584,388
Unwinding of discount on site restoration and

abandonment cost
 2,397   (759)  1,638

Other movements in non-current liabilities  29,859  1,636   31,495
Others   (570,676)  -   (570,676)

Net cash from operating activities  839,554  43,358   882,912

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment   (371,725) (41,868)  (413,593)
Acquisition of oil and gas exploration and production
assets

  (284,569) (1,490)  (286,059)

Others  171,226   -   171,226

Net cash used in investing activities   (485,068) (43,358)  (528,426)

Net cash from financing activities  5,126  5,126   5,126

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  359,612  5,126   359,612
Translation adjustments  17,662  17,662   17,662
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  460,769  460,769   460,769

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  838,043  483,557   838,043

The increase on earnings per share as presented previously for the year ended 31 December 2021 is

RO 0.012 per share.

OQ SAOC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES   150

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)